Public Document Pack

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

11 October 2011 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: ‘F—’
09:30 /

For further information please contact:

Abigail Phillips
Committee Clerk

029 2089 8393
deisebau@cymru.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions 9.30

New petitions 9.30-9.40

2.1 P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses and ponies by enforcement
of microchipping laws (Page 1)
2.2 P-04-334 Petion for a new renal unit at Prince Charles Hospital (Page 2)

2.3 P-04-335 The Establishment of a Welsh Cricket Team (Pages 3 - 4)
2.4 P-04-336 A Welsh-language daily newspaper for Wales (Pages 5 - 6)
2.5 P-04-337 Tenovus: Free sunscreen (Pages 7 - 9)

2.6 P-04-338 Petition on the sale of the Vyrnwy estate by Severn Trent Water (Page
10)

3. Updates to previous petitions 9.40-10.20

Local Government and Communities

3.1 P-04-321 Arriva Trains Wales services between South West and South East
Wales (Pages 11 - 16)
3.2 P-03-220 Lower the speed limit on the A40 near Abergavenny (Page 17)

3.3 P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey (Pages 18 - 19)



3.4 P-03-205 Keep Abergavenny Livestock Market (Pages 20 - 23)

3.5 P-03-261 Local Solutions to Newtown Traffic Congestion (Pages 24 - 26)

Health and Social Services

3.6 P-03-156 Sleep Apnoea (Pages 27 - 28)

Environment and Sustainable Development

3.7 P-03-260 The Campaign for Dark Skies (Pages 29 - 35)

Education and Skills

3.8 P-03-305 Statutory School Libraries (Pages 36 - 43)

Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

3.9 P-03-263 List Stradey Park (Pages 44 - 46)

3.10 P-04-322 A call to revise Cadw’s hold upon churches (Pages 47 - 50)
3.11 P-03-308 Save Gwent Theatre (Pages 51 - 53)

3.12 P-03-311 Spectacle Theatre (Pages 54 - 59)

3.13 P-03-314 Save Theatr Powys & Mid Powys Youth Theatre (Pages 60 - 67)

Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science

3.14 P-04-328 MCA Modernising Coastguard Proposals (Pages 68 - 78)

Peace Institute
3.15 P-03-262 Wales Peace Institute (Page 79)

4. Oral evidence on P-03-288 National Strategy on Independent

Living- Minister for Finance and Leader of the House 10.20-11.00
(Pages 80 - 86)

5. Papers to Note (Pages 87 - 88)



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses and ponies by
enforcement of microchipping laws

Petition wording

The Society for the Welfare of Horses and Ponies has been inundated
with calls for assistance from concerned members of the public, horse
owners and the Police for horses found abandoned, neglected and
injured. Many have been injured from wandering on to the roads
causing great risk to Motorists.

None of these horses are microchipped which has been a legal
requirement for foals born after July 2009 which means the owners
cannot be traced. We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to
urge the Welsh Government to ensure effective enforcement of

microchipping and Equine passports as laid down in the 2009
Legislation.

Link to petition: http://217.140.46.80/cmo-
assistantframeset.htm?previewurl=gethome/e-petitions/petitions_under_consideration.htm

Petition raised by: The Society for the Welfare of Horses and Ponies

Number of signatures: 2114

Update: The Committee will consider this petition for the first time.

Page 1



Agenda Item 2.2

P-04-334 Petion for a new renal unit at Prince Charles Hospital

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to
build a new Renal Unit at Prince Charles Hospital, Merthyr Tydfil.

The current unit was built in 1989 to treat up to 16 patients per week
but that number has now grown to 52. With the number of renal
patients rising annually we feel it is very important that a new unit is
built now to cater for the increase. Also with a new upgraded unit it
would mean that renal patients requiring minor surgical procedures
could be dealt within the unit rather being transferred to other
hospitals and taking up much needed bed space.

The following are just a few problems that we have at present unit:

No Isolation area (which could lead to cross infection);
Only one toilet for male and female patients;
Cramped waiting area;

Poor air conditioning;

Unit has been flooded on a number of occasions

vl WN —

Link to petition: http://217.140.46.80/cmo-
assistantframeset.htm?previewurl=gethome/e-petitions/petitions_under_consideration.htm

Petition raised by: Robert Kendrick

Number of signatures: 56

Update: The Committee will consider this petition for the first time.

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 2.3

P-04-335 The Establishment of a Welsh Cricket Team

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh
Government to support the establishment of a Welsh international
cricket team.

Link to petition: http://217.140.46.80/cmo-
assistantframeset.htm?previewurl=gethome/e-petitions/petitions_under_consideration.htm

Petition raised by: Matthew Richard Bumford

Number of signatures: 187

Update: The Committee will consider this petition for the first time.
Additional information has been provided by the petitioner.

Page 3



Additional information:

Whereas Scotland and Ireland gained associate membership of the International Cricket Council
(ICC) and went on to compete in World Cups, Wales has failed to do so. In fact, no Welsh player has
played international cricket for over five years as a result of being affiliated to the England Cricket
Board. Recently the England and Wales cricket team played several "home" games in the capital of
Wales, although no Welsh players were present. It would be unacceptable in other sports, like rugby,
for a team comprised entirely of non-Welsh people, playing under a non-Welsh flag, with the badge
of another country on their chest, to ostensibly play a "home" game in the Welsh capital. This would
simply not be acceptable for other sports and should not be so for cricket. The current arrangements
do not foster the game of cricket in Wales and are to its detriment because there is a lack of
opportunity for Welsh cricketers to play at the highest level. At present Wales is completely
unrepresented in international cricket and this must change with the establishment of an Welsh
international cricket team.

Page 4



Agenda Item 2.4

P-04-336 A Welsh-language daily newspaper for Wales

Petition wording

We call on the Government to award a grant to the Welsh Books
Council that would enable it to support and fund a Welsh-language
daily newspaper.

Link to petition: http://217.140.46.80/cmo-
assistantframeset.htm?previewurl=gethome/e-petitions/petitions_under_consideration.htm

Petition raised by: Ben Screen

Number of signatures: 37

Update: The Committee will consider this petition for the first time.
Additional information has been provided by the petitioner.

Page 5



Additional information:

We need newspapers in both languages to ensure that the Government can operate democratically.
How on earth can the Government govern fairly, openly and transparently if the people who voted
for it do not know what it is doing? How much coverage do English-language newspapers in England
give Wales? How much coverage does the English-language press in Wales give Wales? The simple
answer is: not nearly enough. This situation threatens the accountability of the Government in
Cardiff Bay, as well as the mindset of Welsh people and their sense of Welsh people. As a result, a
subliminal message is transmitted that permeates the thinking of Welsh speakers and teaches them
that Wales is not big enough or important enough to warrant coverage from the mass media. That is
why people disregard the notion of a Welsh-language daily newspaper. Britishness is what is offered
in these newspapers, not Welshness.

Page 6



Agenda Item 2.5

P-04-337 Tenovus: Free sunscreen

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to
provide free sunscreen for all children under the 
[...]
th risks in relation to cancer and the broader
chronic disease spectrum has become central to the Programme for Government
and we also recognise that the key actions within the Fairer Outcomes for All
Strategic Action Plan are likely to become central to the way the earmarked
Public Health Bill is drafted.

Page 8



We would like to work with the Petitions Committee and the National Assembly in
considering this as part of the wider public health agenda and we’re willing to
provide further evidence as to how pubic health campaigns can deliver
meaningful outcomes in terms of life expectancy and ultimately bring economic
and social benefits in the long term.

Yours Sincerely,

Claudia McVie
Chief Executive

Page 9



Agenda Iltem 2.6

P-04-338 Petition on the Sale of the Vyrnwy Estate by Severn Trent Water
Petition wording

We the undersigned are concerned about the failures by Severn Trent
Water to maintain corporate responsibility which is deemed integral to
delivering the highest standards of corporate responsibility of a plc.

In failing to consult and be open with the local community, in the sale
of the Vyrnwy Estate, Severn Trent Water has failed in its own
corporate strategy based on community engagement and making the
improvements and ensuring that the economic and environmental
impacts of their actions are sustainable.

We hereby ask the National Assembly for Wales to immediately
investigate the sale of the Vyrnwy Estate by Severn Trent.

Link to petition: http://217.140.46.80/cmo-
assistantframeset.htm?previewurl=gethome/e-petitions/petitions_under_consideration.htm

Petition raised by: Annette Griffiths

Number of signatures: 188

Update: The Committee will consider this petition for the first time.

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 3.1

P-04-321 Arriva Trains Wales services between South West and
South East Wales

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Assembly
Government to ensure that Arriva Trains Wales provide commuter 
[...]
 further information.

Yours sincerely

Mike Bagshaw
Commercial Director

Avrriva Trains Wales Limited

Registered in England and Wales Number 04337645
Registered Office St. Mary's House

47 Penarth Road, Cardiff CF10 5DJ

Trenau Arriva Cymru Cyfyngedig
Cofrestrwyd yn Lloegr a Chymru Rhif 04337645

P a e 1 6 Swyddfa Gofrestredig T§'r Santes Fair
47 Ffordd Penarth, Caerdydd CF10 5DJ)




Agenda Item 3.2

P-03-220 Lower the speed limit on the A40 near Abergavenny

Petition wording
Petition to the Welsh Assembly:
In order for pedestrians to be able to walk in safety, we feel it is imperative
that the 40 mph speed limit on the A40 between the Hardwick round-a-bout

and Plas Derwen Way be lowered to at least 30 mph.

Link to the petition: http://www.assemblywales.org/gethome/e-petitions-
old/admissible-pet/p-03-220.htm

Petition raised by: Councillor Maureen Powell

Number of signatures: 220

Previously considered by the Committee on: 19 May 2009, 7 July 2009, 22
September 2009, 10 November 2009, 8 December 2009, 1 February, 23
March, 25 May and 16 November 2010, and 12 July 2011.

Update: Correspondence has been received from the Minister for Local
Government and Communities.

Page 17



Agenda Iltem 3.3

P-03-240 Improvements to the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey

Petition Wording

Due to the increasing levels of traffic, especially heavy goods vehicles, on the
A40 and due to the inadequate provision of safe pavements and pedestrian
crossings acknowledged by the Trunk Road Agency through research on behalf
of the Welsh Assembly Government we, the undersigned, hereby demand the
Welsh Assembly Government, as a matter of urgency, improve road safety in the
village of Llanddewi Velfrey, Narberth, Pembrokeshire through implementation of
the following measures:

1. Improve the inadequate pavement along the southern side of the A40

between Llandaff Row and the far eastern end of the village to ensure that it

meets current safety standards, that it is sufficiently wide for the saf
[...]
Signs in the village, on average, there has been a
2mph calming in vehicle speeds. Once the speed limit review has been completed, we will
investigate if further measures are appropriate. The provision of any speed cameras in
Llanddewi Velfrey would be considered by the Wales Road Casualty Reduction Partnership,
as part of the ‘Go Safe' campaign.

Carl Sargeant AC/ AM
Y Gweinidog Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Minister for Local Government and Communities

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@wales.gsi.gov. uk
Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper

Page 19



Agenda Iltem 3.4

P-03-205 Keep Abergavenny Livestock Market

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to preserve Abergavenny's
historic character as a market town by not repealing or amending the
Abergavenny Improvement Acts 1854 to 1871, thereby preserving all the
associated economic, social and cultural benefits of a market town.

Link to petition: http://www.assemblywales.org/gethome/e-petitions-
old/admissible-pet/p-03-205.htm

Petition raised by: Barry Greenwood

Number of signatures: 4757

Previously considered by the Committee on: 19 May 2009, 9 June 2009,
23 June 2009, 6 October 2009, 20 October, 24 November 2009, 25 January
2011, and 15 March 2011.

Update: Correspondence has been received from the Minister for Local
Government and Communities and the petitioner.

Page 20



Carl Sargeant AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Minister for Local Government and Communities

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-03-205
Ein cyf/Our ref CS/05601/11

William Powell AM

Chair, Petitions committee
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

committeebusiness@Wales.gov.uk

N

o I llice,

[ l August 2011

Thank you for your letter dated 14 July sent on behalf of the Assembly's Petitions
Committee on the petition to keep Abergavenny Livestock Market.

Monmouthshire County Council first raised the issue of the Abergavenny Improvement Acts
1854-1871 with my predecessor some years ago. These Acts appear to require the Council
to hold a livestock market in a small area of the centre of the town, including (but not limited
to) the site of the current market. The Council believes that the Acts are obsolete and
should be repealed.

| and my predecessors have been minded to agree. The requirements in the Acts are
certainly unusual and restrictive; they appear to prevent the Council from taking decisions
about the re-development of the town; and all local authorities (including Monmouthshire)
have other permissive powers governing livestock markets. However, we have long held
the position that we will not act until and unless the Council grants planning permission for
the re-development of the current market site.

On 14 June, the Council’s Planning Committee granted planning permission to re-develop
the market site, subject to certain conditions. | am therefore minded in principle to make an
order repealing relevant provisions of the Abergavenny Improvement Acts 1854-1871,
subject to consulitation.

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300

Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400

o CF99 1NA Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@wales.gsi.gov.uk
Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper

Page 21



| recognise that this has been a controversial issue locally, but | cannot comment on
consultations conducted by the Council, or on planning decisions that it makes. | can only
note that the papers before the Planning Committee on 14 June recorded your petitioners’
views in detail, along with those of many other consultees; and that a representative of the
petitioners addressed the Committee in person. Nonetheless, the re-development of the
current livestock market site is a planning matter for the Council,
[...]
were
complying with 95 per cent of the key actions detailed in the Chronic Respiratory Conditions
Directive.

| am aware the provision of sleep services varies across Wales. In recognition of this, an All
Wales Sleep Apnoea Working Group was established, made up of respiratory consultants
delivering sleep apnoea services in NHS Wales, and produced a proposal for minimum
clinical standards for sleep apnoea in Wales. This was issued jointly by the Welsh
Government and the Respiratory National Services Advisory Group in February 2011 to
assist LHBs in planning for improved sleep services.

Ragouds

Lesley Griffiths AC/ A
Y Gweinidog lechyd a-Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd - Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence. lesley. Griffiths@wales.gsi.gov.uk
Wedi'i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper

Page 28



Agenda Iltem 3.7

P-03-260 Campaign for Dark Skies

Petition Wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh
Assembly Government to tackle the growing problem of light pollution
in Wales. Light pollution is the result of wasted light, which means
wasted energy. The Campaign for Dark Skies are calling on the National
Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Assembly Government to provide
clear guidance to Welsh local authorities regarding light pollution. Such
guidance should be aimed at curbing light pollution by setting clear
limits for lighting on all planning applications and by placing a
statutory duty on local authorities to reduce the amount of wasted light
in their area.

Link to petition: http://www.assemblywales.org/gethome/e-petitions-
old/admissible-pet/p-03-260.htm

Petition raised by: The Campaign for Dark Skies
Number of signatures: 1643

Previously considered by the Committee on: 23 March 2010, 27 April
2010, 11 January 2011, 1 March 2011 and 29 March, 12 july 20
[...]
tee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff CF99 1NA

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd / Cardiff CF99 1NA

3 October 2011

Dear Bill

Thank you for your letter of 14 July 2011, regarding Petition P-03-305 on
Statutory School Libraries. The Children and Young People Committee
considered your request to take forward the issues raised by the petition in a
private meeting on Wednesday 21 September.

The Committee warmly endorsed school library services and recognised that

they provide a valuable service in supporting the development of many skills
including literacy, research and independent investigative skills. However, we
were not convinced that they should be a statutory requirement at this time,

particularly in view of the current financial position.

The Committee has written to the Minister for Education and Skills regarding his
future intentions for school library services more generally and would be happy
to share a copy of his response with you, but in terms of the specific issues
raised by the petition, the Committee is not inclined to take this any further.

Yours sincerely
) e
{ Aag Chaprion .

Christine Chapman AM
Committee Chair

Ffon / Tel: 029 2089 8148
E-bost / E-mail: CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk

Page 43



Agenda Iltem 3.9

P-03-263 List Stradey Park

Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Minister for
Heritage to grant listed status to Stradey Park, in order to protect the heritage
of this world famous rugby ground and cultural icon for the people of Wales.

Link to the petition: http://www.assemblywales.org/gethome/e-
petitions-old/admissible-pet/p-03-263.htm

Petition Raised by: Mr V Jones
Number of signatures: 4383

Update: Correspondence has been received from the Minister for
Housing, Regeneration and Heritage.

Page 44



Huw Lewis AC / AM \/ (f?

Y Gweinidog Tai, Adfywio a Threftadaeth .
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage J\A

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-
[...]
nell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.huw.lewis@wales.gsi.gov.uk
Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper

Page 45



My officials will be planning a series of workshops and seminars to capture opinions and |
shall certainly ensure the issues of interest to the Committee form part of the discussion.

Zaf¥ iels—
%A/V

Huw Lewis AC /| AM
Y Gweinidog Tai, Adfywio a Threftadaeth
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

Page 46



Agenda Item 3.10

P-04-322 A call to revise Cadw’s hold upon churches in Wales
Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to investigate the inflexible
way in which Cadw enforces its regulations upon active, vibrant
congregations using listed buildings across Wales, thereby keeping them in a
state of architectural inertia, unable to take advantage of modern
developments in building materials and making it difficult for churches to
make changes necessary for them to serve the coming generation and the
local community.

Link to petition: http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mglssueHistoryHome.aspx?lld=1015

Petition raised by: Graham John
Number of signatures: 147

Update: Correspondence has been received from the Minister for Housing,
Regeneration and Heritage.

Page 47



Huw Lewis AC / AM ’\/ (f?

Y Gweinidog Tai, Adfywio a Threftadaeth b
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage ﬁ))

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-322
Ein cyf/Our ref HL/05332/11

William Powell AM
Chair Petitions Committee

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

|ﬂ’ July 2011

Thank you for your letter of 29 June asking for my comments on a Petition led by Graham
John which refers to Cadw and controls on listed places of worship.

Chapels are a particularly important part of our heritage and help to make Wales distinctive
and special. | am anxious to ensure that they are protected and that their contribution to
Welsh life and communities is appreciated. At the 
[...]
et of proposals. This is
completely unacceptable.

Page 77



3. Conclusion

3.1 There is public opposition and cross party parliamentary opposition to the current proposals. 86%
of PCS coastguards balloted have no confidence in the proposals. There has been no proper
consultation exercise with the staff by the employer. The only consultation has been carried out by
PCS. The proposals are unworkable and will put people’s lives at risk. We urge the MCA to put the
proposals to one side and embark on a meaningful, genuine consultation exercise that takes account
of what the public, the coastguards themselves and many elected representatives in Westminster and
the devolved parliaments, would want to see from a modern coastguard service fit for purpose and the
protection of lives.

Page 78



Agenda Iltem 3.15

P-03-262 Academi Heddwch Cymru / Wales Peace Institute
Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to investigate the potential for
and practicality of Wales having a Peace Institute concerned with Peace and
Human Rights, comparable with those supported by state governments in
Flanders, Catalonia and elsewhere in Europe

Link to petition: http://www.assemblywales.org/gethome/e-petitions-
old/admissible-pet/p-03-262.htm

Petition raised by: Welsh Centre for International Affairs, Cymdeithas y
Cynod, Cynefin y Werin and CND Cymru

Number of signatures: 1525

Update: An update will be considered to this petition.

Page 79



Agenda Iltem 4

P-03-288 National Strategy on Independent Living
Petition wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Assembly Government to
introduce a National Strategy on Independent Living that recognises the equal right of all

disabled people to live in the community, with choices equal to others, and to ensure that
this is facilitated through effective and appropriate measures.

Link to the petition: http://www.assemblywales.org/gethome/e-petitions-
old/admissible-pet/p-03-288.htm

Petition raised by: Disability Wales
Number of signatures: 284

Update: The committee will receive oral evidence from the Minister for Finance and
Leader of the House.

Page 80



Evidence paper for presentation to the Petitions Committee by the
Minister for Finance and Leader of the House - Tuesday 11 October 2011

Independent Living

1. | agree with the definition as it is set out in Disability Wales’ Manifesto for
Independent Living where it means:

» removing the barriers that prevent full social and economic
participation in mainstream society, and

» ensuring that disabled people have the same freedom, choice,
dignity, control and opportunities as any other citizen — at home, at
work and in the community.

The detail of what this means in terms of policy responsibility for the Welsh
Government will need to be worked through in the development of a
Framework for Action on Independent Living.

Equality Act 2010

2. The Equality Act 2010 contains a general public sector equality duty,
which came into force on 5 April 2011. The general duty says that public
bodies are required to have ‘due regard’ to the need to:

» Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation
and other conduct that is prohibited by the Act;

» Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a
relevant protected characteristic and those who do not; and

» Foster good relations between people who share a relevant
protected characteristic and those who do not

3. ‘Due regard’ means to consider these three aims consciously when
making decisions about policy or practice which would affect people. For
example, the duty covers:

- how a public authority acts as an employer,
- how it develops policies;

- how it designs and delivers services; and

- how it procures services.

4. Consideration of the three aims of the Equality Duty must form an
integral part of the decision-making process. The Equality Duty is not a
matter of box-ticking; it must be exercised in substance, with rigour and
[...]
 UK Government?

- How does this affect achievement of the Welsh Government’s aspirations for
various forms of renewable and low carbon energy as set out in the Energy
Policy Statement?

- How does this affect delivery of the Welsh Government’s target for a 3 per
cent reduction in Green House Gas emissions per annum from 20117

- What will be the impact if consenting decisions on major infrastructure
projects and associated development are not all taken in accordance with Welsh
planning policy?

Alongside these questions, the Committee will also consider the two petitions
about Welsh Government planning guidance as it relates to onshore wind
energy and the impact on local communities and infrastructure.

Page 88



	Agenda
	2.1 P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses and ponies by enforcement of microchipping laws
	2.2 P-04-334 Petion for a new renal unit at Prince Charles Hospital
	2.3 P-04-335 The Establishment of a Welsh Cricket Team
	Additional information

	2.4 P-04-336 A Welsh-language daily newspaper for Wales
	Additional information

	2.5 P-04-337 Tenovus: Free sunscreen
	Additional information

	2.6 P-04-338 Petition on the sale of the Vyrnwy estate by Severn Trent Water
	3.1 P-04-321 Arriva Trains Wales services between South West and South East Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Local Government and Communities
	Correspondence from the petitioner
	Correspondence from Passenger Focus
	Correspondence from Arriva Trains Wales

	3.2 P-03-220 Lower the speed limit on the A40 near Abergavenny
	3.3 P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey
	Correspondence from the MInister for Local Government and Communities

	3.4 P-03-205 Keep Abergavenny Livestock Market
	Correspondence from the Minister for Local Government and Communities
	Correspondence from the petitioner

	3.5 P-03-261 Local Solutions to Newtown Traffic Congestion
	Correspondence from the MInister for Local Governmnet and Communities

	3.6 P-03-156 Sleep Apnoea
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services

	3.7 P-03-260 The Campaign for Dark Skies
	Correspondence from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development
	Correspondence from the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents

	3.8 P-03-305 Statutory School Libraries
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Skills
	Correspondence from the Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage
	Correspondence from Estyn
	Correspondence from the Chair of the Children and Young People Committee

	3.9 P-03-263 List Stradey Park
	Correspondence from the Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

	3.10 P-04-322 A call to revise Cadw™s hold upon churches
	Correspondence from the Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

	3.11 P-03-308 Save Gwent Theatre
	Correspondence from Gwent Theatre

	3.12 P-03-311 Spectacle Theatre
	Correspondence from Spectacle Theatre

	3.13 P-03-314 Save Theatr Powys & Mid Powys Youth Theatre
	Correspondence from Theatr Powys
	Correspondence from the Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage
	Correspondence from Arts Council of Wales

	3.14 P-04-328 MCA Modernising Coastguard Proposals
	Correspondence from the Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science
	Correspondence from Swansea County Council
	Correspondence from Pembrokeshire County Council
	Correspondence from Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority
	Correspondence from PCS

	3.15 P-03-262 Wales Peace Institute
	4 Oral evidence on P-03-288 National Strategy on Independent Living- Minister for Finance and Leader of the House
	P-03-288 National Strategy on Independent Living - Evidence paper

	5 Papers to Note
	Paper to Note 2 Energy Planning and Policy ToR




Minutes of the meeting

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 11 October 2011 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 10:45 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_11_10_2011&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

William Powell (Chair)

Assembly Members:
Y Russell George

Joyce Watson

Jane Hutt, Minister for Finance and Leader of the House

Wit :
Ithesses Jackie Nicholls, Equality Policy Manager - Disability &

Age
Huw Brodie, Director of Strategic Planning & Equality

Abigail Phillips (Clerk)

C ittee Staff:
ininlieE S Sarita Marshall (Deputy Clerk)

Helen Roberts (Legal Advisor)

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions
The Chair welcomed Committee Members and members of the public.

Apologies had been received from Bethan Jenkins. There were no substitutions.

2. New petitions

2.1 P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses and ponies by enforcement of
microchipping laws

The Committee agreed to:
Await the Minister’s response to the letter from the Chair
Defer consideration of the issue until the call for evidence closes on 18 November.

2.2 P-04-334 Petition for a new renal unit at Prince Charles Hospital



The Committee agreed to write to Cwm Taf Health Board; Cwm Taf Community Health
Council; and Kidney Wales Foundation to seek their views on the subject of the
petition.

2.3 P-04-335 The Establishment of a Welsh Cricket Team

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the issue until after the call for
evidence closes on 18 November.
2.4 P-04-336 A Welsh-language daily newspaper for Wales

The Committee agreed to await the Minister’s response.
2.5P-04-337 Tenovus: Free sunscreen

The Committee agreed to:

Write to the Children’s Commissioner for Wales on the issue

Refer the petition to the Children and Young People Committee and to the Health and
Social Care Committee.

2.6 P-04-338 Petition on the sale of the Vyrnwy estate by Severn Trent Water
Joyce Watson stated that she is a member of the RSPB.

The Committee agreed to:

Write to the petitioners seeking an update on their meeting with Severn Trent Water.
Write to the Environment and Sustainability Committee to seek details of the terms of
reference of the task and finish group that will be set up to look at the process of sales
of this kind.

Write to Severn Trent Water seeking an update on meetings they have held with the
local community.

Write to the Minister for the Environment and Sustainable Development to seek his
view on the sale process and ask how he intends to monitor any environmental issues
that may arise as a result of the sale.

Write to the Minister for Business and Enterprise to seek her view on the sale process
and ask how she intends to monitor any economic issues that may arise as a result of
the sale.

3. Updates to previous petitions
3.1 P-04-321 Arriva Trains Wales services between South West and South East Wales

The Committee agreed to consider the latest correspondence from the petitioner at its
next meeting.

3.2P-03-220 Lower the speed limit on the A40 near Abergavenny

3.3 P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey

The Committee agreed to:

Await the outcome of the Minister’s speed limit review on trunk roads.

Forward the Minister’s response to the petitioners and inform them that the Committee

will return to their petition once the outcome of the review is known.

3.4 P-03-205 Keep Abergavenny Livestock Market



The Committee agreed to:

Defer consideration of the petition until the Minister’s consultation on repealing
relevant provisions of the Abergavenny Improvement Acts 1854-1871 has been
completed.

Pass all evidence gathered by the Committee on this petition to the Minister for Local
Government and Communities, as requested by the petitioner.

3.5P-03-261 Local Solutions to Newtown Traffic Congestion

The Committee agreed to return to this petition, as well petition P-04-319, at its next
meeting.

3.6 P-03-156 Sleep Apnoea

The Committee agreed to:

Write to the Minister asking for reassurance that sufficient funding will be set aside for
the Respiratory National Services Advisory Group minimum clinical standards in the

forthcoming budget round, and inform the petitioner of that action
Close the petition, given the compliance levels reported by the Minster

3.7 P-03-260 The Campaign for Dark Skies

The Committee agreed to:

Note RoSPA’s views on the need for sufficient lighting and the Minister’s guidance to
local authorities on reducing light pollution. Close the petition.

3.8 P-03-305 Statutory School Libraries

The Committee agreed to close the petition.

3.9 P-03-263 List Stradey Park

The Committee agreed to produce a short report, drawing the different strands of this
petition together.

3.10 P-04-322 A call to revise Cadw’s hold upon churches

The Committee agreed to write to the petitioners, enclosing the latest correspondence
from the Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage, to ask how they would like
to proceed.

3.11 P-03-308 Save Gwent Theatre

3.12 P-03-311 Spectacle Theatre

3.13 P-03-314 Save Theatr Powys & Mid Powys Youth Theatre

The Committee agreed to await the outcome of the Minister’s review into theatre
experiences for young people.

3.14 P-04-328 MCA Modernising Coastguard Proposals



Joyce Watson stated that she had lobbied to keep MRCC Milford Haven open.
The Committee agreed to invite the petitioners to give oral evidence.
3.15 P-03-262 Wales Peace Institute

The Committee agreed to issue a call for evidence on this issue.
4. Oral evidence on P-03-288 National Strategy on Independent

Living- Minister for Finance and Leader of the House
The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Finance and Leader of the House.

The Committee agreed to seek the petitioners’ response to the Minister’s
announcement of a Framework for Action on Independent Living, and to encourage
them to engage in the development of that framework.

5. Papers to Note
The Committee noted the papers.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310

